
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

26 January 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 6 February 2017 at 11.00 am when the following business 
will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

P A Watkins Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public 

Protection
P M Beresford Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
K E Morris Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   RECORD OF DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 18)

The Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 January 2017 numbered 
CAB 113 to CAB 128 (inclusive) are attached.
 

4   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 19 - 22)

The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions is included in the agenda to enable the 
Cabinet to identify future agenda items of public interest that should be subject to 
pre-scrutiny. 
 
ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES  

To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda.

5   YOUTH SERVICES IN THE DOVER DISTRICT  (Page 23
[...]
atter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

5

Agenda Item No 2



Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 9 January 2017 at 11.01 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor B Gardner
Councillor S J Jones
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Assets and Building Control
Principal Heritage Officer
Senior Heritage Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

6

Agenda Item No 3



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 113 
9.1.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
17 January 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.    

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 114
9.1.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.

7



Date
17 January 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 115
9.1.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
17 January 2017

RECORD OF DECISIONS

It was agreed that the decisions of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 5 
and 15 December 2016, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 94 to CAB 
112, be approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Records of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meetings 
held on 5 and 15 
December 2016.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 116
9.1.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
considers would be 
beneficial to refer 
to one of the 
Scrutiny 
Committees before 
the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 

8



Date
17 January 2017

formal decision.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declar
[...]
horities.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 126
9.1.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
17 January 2017

GUIDANCE ON SUSPECT DEVICES, PACKAGES AND CALLS

It was agreed that the Guidance on Suspect Devices, Packages and 
Calls be adopted as a Health and Safety Policy of the Council.

None. The Council has a 
responsibility to 
manage and 
minimise any risk 
caused by terrorist 
or similar attacks 
by putting sensible 
and proportionate 
measures in place.  
Once approved, 
the guidance will 
become part of the 
Council’s Health 
and Safety policies.

16



Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 127 
9.1.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
Immediate

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, in accordance with the provision of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
press and the public be excluded during consideration of the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

None. 

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 128
9.1.17
Exempt

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

COMPENSATION PAYMENT

It was agreed:

(a) That the findings set out in the report be noted.

(b) That the payment of compensation, for the consideration set out 
at paragraph 4.1 of the report, be approved. 

None. C
[...]
 2017 Minute No 79

Cabinet 6 February 2017

Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee Recommendation

The Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee, at its meeting held on 18 
January 2017, received a briefing from the KCC Cabinet Member and made the 
following recommendation:    

That the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary Services and 
Community Safety engage with the Kent County Council-commissioned 
provider, Pie Factory, in respect of the delivery of youth services in the Dover 
District. 

 

23

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES

DOVER SOUP KITCHEN

Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public Protection

Report of:      Not applicable

Decision Route

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee 17 January 2017 Minute No 136

Cabinet 6 February 2017

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Recommendations

The Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee, at its meeting held on 17 January 
2017, made the following recommendations to Cabinet:    

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 
provided with the details of the scoring exercise used to determine 
Adrian Street as the most suitable site for the Dover Soup Kitchen.

(b) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 
provided with the reasons why Maison Dieu Car Park was not 
considered a suitable site for the Dover Soup Kitchen.

(c) That the Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public 
Protection, Councillor T J Bartlett, be requested to facilitate 
dialogue on finding a permanent solution for Dover Soup Kitchen 
and that Councillor P Walker be involved in any such dialogue.

(d) That in future District Councillors should be consulted at an early 
stage on matters such as this involving their wards. 

 

24

Agenda Item No 6



ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES

ADOPTION OF THE NELSON STREET, DEAL CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER
[...]
Holder: Councillor Michael Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To progress approval of the 2017/18 budget and the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017/18–2020/21

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Consider the draft General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital 
and Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account 
budget, and the content of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) as proposed in Appendix 1, and advise the Director of 
Finance, Housing and Community of any changes they require to 
be incorporated in the final version;

 Note that the Council Tax Resolution and Treasury Management 
Strategy will be added to the MTFP and other minor adjustments 
made before being presented to Council in March.

1. Summary
1.1 This report has been produced to seek Cabinet approval to develop the 2017/18 

budget and MTFP for 2017/18 – 2020/21 on the basis detailed in Appendix 1. The 
report will also be considered by Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) on 14th February.

1.2 If agreed by Cabinet, the document will be amended and finalised before being 
presented back to Cabinet, and then to Council in March, together with the specific 
recommendations for Cabinet and Council and the resolution to set the Council Tax. 
At this stage the resolution to set the Council Tax cannot be included because the 
precepts from Towns and Parishes, Kent County Council (KCC), Kent Police 
Authority and Kent and Medway Towns Fire Authority have not all been received. 

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 As part of its financial management process the Council is required to consider the 

MTFP and its implications for the Council’s service objectives and financial 
management. The Director of Finance, Housing and Community (as Section 151 
Officer) is required to comment on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of 
the reserves. These require
[...]
bilities
3,000 3,000 0% Kent County Council Contribution to Sports Partnership
4,500 4,500 0% Gazen Salts Nature Reserve To assist in managing and maintaining the reserve

10,000 10,000 0% Sandwich Town Cricket Club To assist the Club in defraying its expenditure in managing, maintaining and improving the 
Recreation Grounds at The Butts & Gazen Salts. 

12,000 12,000 0% Dover Rugby Club For ground maintenance at Crabble Athletic Ground, covered by saving made in the Landscape 
maintenance contract.

1,000 1,000 0% Victoria Bowls Contribution to running expenses of the Club
100,500 100,500 0% Dover Citizen's Advice Bureau £97k CAB Core Funding grant, plus £3,500 service charge contribution
22,500 22,500 0% Neighbourhood Forums Joint contribution with KCC for neighbourhood projects
7,800 7,900 1% Home Improvement Agency "Intouch" Housing Improvement Agency funding
5,000 5,000 0% Deal Town Council Astor Theatre
3,500 3,500 0% Actions with Communities in Rural  Kent Contribution to rural housing

436,300 436,400

144



 

ANNEX 14 
 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS (DRAFT) 
 
Detailed below is a summary of all the recommendations included in the report: 
 
 
General Fund Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

• Continue the practice of delegating authority to the Director of Finance, 
Housing and Community to approve revenue budget carry forwards within the 
guidelines set out; and  

• Approve the grants to organisations detailed at Annex 11. 
 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

• Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 and the projected 
outturn for 2016/17; 

• Approve the policies and protocols regarding the General Fund balances and 
earmarked reserves, and transfers between reserves as set out in Annex 6. 

 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

• Delegate to the Director of Finance, Housing and Community, in consultation 
with the portfolio holder responsible for Finance, the setting of the level of the 
on-going HRA minimum balance, the transfer of balances to the HIR, the use of 
prudential borrowing, and adjustment of the resources of the HIR accordingly. 

• Delegate to the Director of Finance, Housing and Community, in consultation 
with the portfolio holder responsible for Finance, approval of offers, tenders or 
bids for the purchase of properties on the open market or at auction, in order to 
respond to market opportunities. 

 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

• Approve the 2016/17 Projected Outturn and the 2017/18 HRA budget at Annex 
7. 

• Delegate to Cabinet the approval of individual projects to be financed by the 
HIR. 

 
 
Capital & Special Revenue Programmes 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
Continue the practice of delegating authority to the Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder responsible for Finance, to:- 
  

• Apply capital receipts, revenue resources, grants, s106 monies, etc. to finance 
the approved Capital and Special Revenue Projects Programmes; 

 145



 

• Authorise projects up to £50k that are included in the Capital and Special 
Revenue Programmes; 

• Authorise the allocation of funds to projects from the Capital and Special 
Revenue Contingencies; 

• Authorise virements between Regeneration projects; 
• Apply Growth Point reserves to Regeneration projects. 

 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

• Approve the Capital and Special Revenue Projects Programmes;  
• Approve that capital resources required to finance new projects are secured 

before new projects commence. 
 
 
Treasury Management and the Prudential Code  

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

• Delegate to the Director of Finance, Housing and Community, in consultation 
with the portfolio holder responsible for Finance, the amendment of the level and 
period of investment in property funds. 

 
It is recommended that Council: 

 
• Approve the Treasury Management Strategy, including the Prudential Indicators 

an

Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 6 February 2017 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor M I Cosin
Councillor M R Eddy
Councillor S J Jones
Councillor G Rapley
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Solicitor to the Council
Head of Community Services
Head of Finance
Solicitor (Regeneration and Procurement)
Principal Leisure Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 129
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that an apology for absence had been received from 
Councillor N S Kenton.      

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 130 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.



Date
14 February 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 131 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

RECORD OF DECISIONS

It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 
January 2017, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 113 to CAB 128, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 9 January 
2017.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 132 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes 

Implementation 

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
considers would be 
beneficial to refer 
to one of the 
Scrutiny 
Committees before 
the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 



Date
14 February 2017

formal decision.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 133 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

YOUTH SERVICES IN THE DOVER DISTRICT

It was agreed that the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) 
Committee’s recommendation, made at its meeting held on 18 January 
2017 (Minute No 79), be approved as follows: 

That the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 
Services and Community Safety engage with the Kent County 
Council-commissioned provider, Pie Factory, in respect of the 
delivery of youth services in the Dover District.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Community and 
Regeneration) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 18 
January 2017, 
received a briefing 
from the Kent 
County Council 
Cabinet Member, 
and made a 
recommendation to 
Cabinet regarding 
the delivery of 
youth services in 
the Dover District.  

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 134
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions

DOVER SOUP KITCHEN

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 17 



No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

recommendations (a) to (d), made at its meeting held on 17 
January 2017 (Minute No 136), be approved as follows:

(i) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 
provided with the details of the scoring exercise used to 
determine Adrian Street as the most suitable site for the 
Dover Soup Kitchen.  It was noted that the Head of Assets 
and Building Control had already made arrangements to 
provide this information to Scrutiny members.

(ii) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 
provided with the reasons why Maison Dieu Car Park was 
not considered a suitable site for the Dover Soup Kitchen.  
It was noted that the Head of Assets and Building Control 
had already made arrangements to provide this 
information to Scrutiny members.

(iii) That the Portfolio Holder for Property Management and 
Public Protection, Councillor T J Bartlett, be requested to 
facilitate dialogue on finding a permanent solution for 
Dover Soup Kitchen and that Councillor P Walker be 
involved in any such dialogue.   It was noted that the 
Portfolio Holder was working with the Head of Assets and 
Building Control on this matter and that Councillor Walker 
had been involved in discussions.

(iv) That, in future, District Councillors should be consulted at 
an early stage on matters such as this involving their 
wards.    

(b) That it was the view of Cabinet that the best long-term solution 
was for the Soup Kitchen to be located inside suitable premises.

January 2017, 
made 
recommendations 
to Cabinet 
regarding the 
Dover Soup 
Kitchen.

Decision Status Record of Decision Alternative options Reasons for Decision Conflicts of interest 



considered and 
rejected (if any)

(if any) declared by 
decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 135 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

ADOPTION OF THE NELSON STREET, DEAL CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER APPRAISAL

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 123, made at its meeting 
held on 17 January 2017 (Minute No 139), be acknowledged.

(b) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
recommendation (d) be approved as follows:

That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 
provided at the end of the process with an overall cost for the 
Nelson Street, Deal Conservation Area Character Appraisal.

(c) That Cabinet decision CAB 123 be reaffirmed.  

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 17 
January 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 123 
of 9 January 2017 
and made an 
additional 
recommendation.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 136 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

INFORMATION SECURITY, RISK AND GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
AND POLICIES

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 125, made at its meeting 
held on 17 January 2017 (Minute No 140), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 125 be reaffirmed.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 17 
January 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 125 
of 9 January 2017.



Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 137 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

GUIDANCE ON SUSPECT DEVICES, PACKAGES AND CALLS

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 126, made at its meeting 
held on 17 January 2017 (Minute No 141), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 126 be reaffirmed. 

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 17 
January 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 126 
of 9 January 2017.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 138
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

COUNCIL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2017/18-2020/21

It was agreed:

(a) That the draft General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital and 
Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account 
budget (HRA), and the content of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), as proposed at Appendix 1 of the report, be 
forwarded to the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee for 

None. The Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 
(MTFP) is the 
Council’s key 
financial planning 
tool and underpins 
the Council’s 
financial planning 
strategy and 
corporate planning 



Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

consideration.

(b) That it be noted that the Council Tax Resolution and Treasury 
Management Strategy will be added to the MTFP and other minor 
adjustments will be made before it is presented to Council in 
March.

(c) That the various recommendations at the end of the sections 
within the Budget and MTFP report, as consolidated at Annex 14 
of the report, be forwarded to the Scrutiny (Policy and 
Performance) Committee for consideration, as follows:

(i) Continue the practice of delegating authority to the 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community to approve 
the revenue budget carry forwards within the guidelines 
set out.

(ii) Approve the grants to organisations detailed at Annex 11 
of the report.

(iii) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 
and the projected outturn for 2016/17.

(iv) Approve the policies and protocols regarding the General 
Fund balances and earmarked reserves, and transfers 
between reserves as set out at Annex 6 of the report.

(v) Delegate to the Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance, the setting of the 
level of the on-going HRA minimum balance, the transfer 
of balances to the Housing Initiatives Reserve (HIR), the 
use of prudential borrowing, and adjustment of the 
resources of the HIR accordingly.

process.

The MTFP 
2017/18-2020/21 
incorporates the 
General Fund 
revenue Budget, 
the Housing 
Revenue Account 
Budget and the 
Medium-Term 
Capital 
Programme.   

Cabinet approval is 
required for the 
2017/18 budget 
and MTFP before 
final approval by 
Council on 1 March 
2017.

The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee is due 
to scrutinise the 
budget at its 
meeting to be held 
on 14 February 
2017.



(vi) Delegate to the Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance, the approval of 
offers, tenders or bids for the purchase of properties on 
the open market or at auction, in order to respond to 
market opportunities.

(vii) Approve the 2016/17 Projected Outturn and the 2017/18 
HRA budget at Annex 7 of the report. 

(viii) Delegate to Cabinet the approval of individual projects to 
be financed by the HIR.

(ix) Continue the practice of delegating authority to the 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance, to apply capital receipts, 
revenue resources, grants, Section 106 monies, etc to 
finance the approved Capital and Special Revenue 
Projects Programmes.

(x) Continue the practice of delegating authority to the 
Director of Finance, Housing and Community, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance, to authorise projects up to 
£50,000 that are included in the Capital and Special 
Revenue Programmes; authorise the allocation of funds to 
projects from the Capital and Special Revenue 
Contingencies; authorise virements between regeneration 
projects and apply Growth Point reserves to regeneration 
projects.

(xi) Approve the Capital and Special Revenue Projects 
Programmes.

(xii) Approve that capital resources required to finance new 



projects are secured before new projects commence.

(xiii) Delegate to the Director of Finance, Housing and 
Community, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance, the amendment 
of the level and period of investment in property funds.

(xiv) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy, including the 
Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement.   

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 139 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

It was agreed that the order of business be varied in order to consider 
Agenda Item 12 (Performance Report – Third Quarter 2016/17) as the 
last item.

None. To enable the three 
exempt agenda 
items to be 
considered 
together.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 140 
6.2.17

YOUR LEISURE FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS None. Following the 
merger of Vista 



Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

It was agreed that the proposed funding agreement for 2017/18 be 
approved.

Leisure and Thanet 
Leisure Force in 
2013, the lease 
agreements in 
force at that time 
were assigned to 
Your Leisure and 
supported by a 3-
year funding 
agreement 
(£265,000 per 
annum) for the 
management of 
Dover Leisure 
Centre and Tides 
Leisure and Indoor 
Tennis Centre.  
This arrangement 
was extended for a 
further year until 
March 2017, and 
Cabinet is therefore 
asked to consider 
whether to maintain 
the current level of 
funding for 
2017/18. 

On the advice of 
the Solicitor to the 
Council, Cabinet 
decided to consider 
the issue of funding 
arrangements 
beyond 31 March 



2018 in private 
since a late 
submission from 
Your Leisure 
contains financial 
information which 
is deemed 
commercially 
sensitive.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 141 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
Immediate

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

None.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 142 
6.2.17
Exempt

YOUR LEISURE FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS

It was agreed that consideration of the funding arrangements in respect 

Not to defer the 
decision.

On the advice of 
the Solicitor to the 
Council, Cabinet 



Key Decisions
Yes  

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

of Your Leisure beyond 31 March 2018 be deferred in order to allow 
further consultation to take place.  

agreed to defer 
consideration of 
Your Leisure 
funding 
arrangements 
beyond March 
2018 in order for 
further consultation 
to take place.  

It is likely that a 
report on this 
matter will be 
submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting of 
1 March 2017.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 143 
6.2.17
Exempt

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CLEANING PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 
AND OTHER COUNCIL PROPERTIES

It was agreed:

(a) That the contract for cleaning public conveniences and other 
corporate properties be awarded to Monitor Services Ltd.

(b) That the Chairman of the Council be requested to suspend call-in 
in order to avoid a delay in commencing the contract.

None. The current 
contract for 
cleaning public 
conveniences and 
other corporate 
properties will 
expire on 31 March 
2017.  A 
competitive tender 
exercise was 
undertaken and 
eleven tenders 
were received.



After careful 
consideration, the 
Chairman of the 
Council has 
decided not to 
suspend call-in.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 144 
6.2.17
Exempt

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CLEANING OF WHITFIELD OFFICES 
2017-2020

It was agreed:

(a) That the contract for cleaning Dover District Council’s Whitfield 
offices be awarded to KGB Cleaning and Support Services Ltd.

(b) That the Chairman of the Council be requested to suspend call-in 
in order to avoid a delay in commencing the contract.

None. The current 
contract for 
cleaning the 
Council’s Whitfield 
offices will expire 
on 31 March 2017.    
A competitive 
tender exercise 
was undertaken 
and four tenders 
were received. 

After careful 
consideration, the 
Chairman of the 
Council has 
decided not to 
suspend call-in.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)



CAB 145 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
Immediate

READMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed that the press and public be readmitted.    

None.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 146 
6.2.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
14 February 2017

PERFORMANCE REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2016/17

It was agreed the Council’s Performance Report and Actions for the Third 
Quarter 2016/17 be noted.

None. Monitoring the 
Council’s 
performance 
against key 
objectives is 
essential to the 
achievement of 
those aims and 
objectives.  The 
Performance 
Report provides a 
summary of the 
Council’s 
performance for the 
nine months to 31 
December 2016.



The meeting ended at 12.22 pm


